504950143 06/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4996890

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LAWRENCE D GARBER	05/09/2018
LOGAN M GARBER	05/14/2018
SEAN M MCCARTHY	05/09/2018
SCOTT G PILATE	05/09/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RELIANT MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	100 FRONT STREET
City:	WORCESTER
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01608

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15946218
PCT Number:	US2018026233

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: phu@mirickoconnell.com

Correspondent Name: PING HU

Address Line 1: 175 FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1220

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21744-00057-501001US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PING HU	
SIGNATURE:	/Ping Hu/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2018	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment - Executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046020 FRAME: 0004

504950143



PATENT REEL: 046020 FRAME: 0005

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Lawrence D. Garber residing at 153 Southville Road, Southborough, Massachusetts 01772, Logan M. Garber residing at 153 Southville Road, Southborough, Massachusetts 01772, Sean M. McCarthy residing at 87 Berry Corner Road, Charlton, Massachusetts 01507 and Scott G. Pilate residing at 16 Willard Road, Sturbridge, Massachusetts 01566 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors");

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in **Patient Treatment Status Notification System**, set forth in a U.S. nonprovisional patent application, filed on April 5, 2018 as U.S. Application No. 15/946,218, and a PCT patent application, filed on April 5, 2018 as International Application No. PCT/US2018/026233; and

WHEREAS, Reliant Medical Group, Inc., organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts having its principal place of business at 100 Front Street, Worcester, Massachusetts 01608 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and said application(s) for patent, and in and to any patent(s) in the United States and worldwide to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention(s) and application(s) for patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application(s) for patent, and any and all patent(s) in the United States and all foreign countries/regions which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which patent(s) may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention(s) and application(s) for patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any patent(s) and application(s) for patent for said invention(s), without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and

Client Matter/21744/00057/A5477279.DOCX[Ver:2]

assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), or said application(s) for patent, or any proceeding in connection with any patent(s) or application(s) for patent for said invention(s) in any country/region, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application(s) for patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any patent(s), to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said patent(s) to Assignee, as Assignee of said invention(s) and the patent(s) to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other government offices worldwide for recordation of this document:

MIRICK, O'CONNELL, DEMALLIE & LOUGEE, LLP All practitioners at Customer Number 28534

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto	set my hand and seal this 9th day of Lawrence D. Garber
	Lawience D. Garber
COMMONWEAL	TH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Worcester, ss.	
•	
On this A day of May of notary public, Lawrence D. Garber personal evidence of identification, which was person whose name is signed on the preceding that Lawrence D. Carbe signed it voluntarily for	, 20/1, before me, the undersigned lly appeared, proved to me through satisfactory , to be the ing or attached document, and acknowledged to me its stated purpose.
	Notary Public Printed Name: Karen A. Ocenas
	Printed Name: Karen A. Ocenas
*	My Commission Expires: 11/10/23
	KAREN A. CANAS Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires November 16, 2023

IN WITNESS WHER	REOF, I hereto set my hand and seal this $\frac{5/19/18}{12}$ day of, 2018.	
	Logan M. Carber	
<u>(</u>	COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	
Worker, ss.		
On this \(\frac{17}{2} \) day of notary public, Logan M. Garb of identification, which was whose name is signed on the \(\frac{1}{2} \) of \(\frac{1}{2} \) ar is gned it volume.	ber personally appeared, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of the person preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that untarily for its stated purpose.	lence
	Notary Public Printed Name: The JOHRA J.	
	My Commission Expires: バインパンパ	
	JOHN J. O'NEIL., JR. Notary Public. Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires December 28, 2018	[Seal]

4

		بالمهر	The state of the s
IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, I hereto set	my hand and seal this $\frac{CV}{V}$	day of
- May	, 2018.	1 Kh.	,
		Sean M. McCarthy	
	COMMONWEALTH	OF MASSACHUSETTS	
vorceoler	, ss.		
			·
evidence of identification person whose name	day of	on attached document, and a	the undersigned h satisfactory, to be the knowledged to me
,			
	No	Agron G. Ca tary Public	inas
		nted Name: Dalen	A. Canas
		Commission Expires: 1	116/23
		KAREN A. CANAS Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSE My Commission Expires November 16, 2023	[Seal]
		KAREN A. C Notary Pu COMMONWEALTH OF M My Commission November 1	ASSACHUSETTS ASSACHUSETTS

			made and the	
IN WITN	ESS WHEREOF, I hereto	set my hand	and seal this	_ day of
May	, 2018.			
		Soci	ott G. Pilate	lato
	- the (Print)	500	ni G. I naic	
보다. 1명 : 1	COMMONWEAT	TH OF MA	SSACHUSETTS	
Worcoster	, SS.			
notary public, Sco identification, wh name is signed on	day of May of May of tt G. Pilate personally ap ich was	peared, prov Known d document,	to be and acknowledged to	factory evidence of the person whose
	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	Notary Pub	reuli Cland	<u> </u>
54.174.10s		Printed Na	me: Yeiren A.	Cinas
	,		ission Expires: ////	.e/23
			KAREN A. CANAS Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires November 16, 2023	[Seal]

in witness whereof, I here	to set my hand and seal this The day of
,	Reliant Medical Group, Inc.
	By: Name: Title: CEO
COMMONWEA	LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Wircister, ss.	
On this Talek Elsawy n	20/8, before me, the undersigned personally appeared, proved to me through
satisfactory evidence of identification, wh	ich was personally known,
to be the person whose name is signed on	the preceding or attached document, and
1	igned it voluntarily for its stated purpose as the
voluntary act of Reliant Medical Group, Ir	Notary Public Printed Name: \(\frac{Acen A. Canas}{1/14/23} \)
	KAREN A. CANAS Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires November 16, 2023

RECORDED: 06/07/2018